

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE
STATE OF OREGON

ANNUNZIATA GOULD,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

v.

DESCHUTES COUNTY,

Respondent,

and

THORNBURGH RESORT COMPANY,
LLC,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

LUBA No. 2008-203

A143430

RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER'S
COMBINED BRIEF

Judicial Review of a Final Opinion and Order
of the Land Use Board of Appeals

Peter Livingston, OSB #823244
Schwabe, Williamson & Wyatt, PC
1211 SW 5th Avenue
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone (503) 796-2892
Attorney for Respondent/Cross-
Petitioner Thornburgh
Resort Company, LLC

Laurie E. Craghead, OSB #92266
Deschutes County Legal Counsel
1300 NW Wall Street, Suite 200
Bend, OR 97701-1960
Telephone (541) 388-6593
Attorney for Respondent
Deschutes County

Paul D. Dewey, OSB #78178
Attorney at Law
1539 NW Vicksburg Avenue
Bend, OR 97701
Telephone (541) 317-1993
Attorney for Petitioner/Cross-
Respondent Gould

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Proceeding and Relief Sought.....	1
B. Nature Of Agency Order for Which Review Is Sought	1
C. Basis of Appellate Jurisdiction.....	1
D. Effective Date of Order for Purpose of Appeal	1
E. Jurisdictional Basis for Agency Action	1
F. Questions Presented on Appeal.....	1
G. Summary of Arguments.....	1
1. Response to First Assignment of Error on Petition	1
2. Response to Second Assignment of Error on Petition.....	2
3. Response to Third Assignment of Error on Petition.....	2
4. Assignment of Error on Cross-Petition.....	3
H. Summary of Material Facts.....	4
1. The Subject Property.....	4
2. Procedural History	4
3. The Wildlife Mitigation Plan.....	6
II. CROSS-PETITIONER’S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S FIRST ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	13
A. Preservation of Error.....	13
B. Standard of Review.....	13
C. Argument.....	15
1. Background.....	15
2. Previous Reviews.....	16
3. Discussion.....	17
III. CROSS-PETITIONER’S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S SECOND ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	21
A. Preservation of Error.....	21
B. Standard of Review.....	21
C. Argument.....	21
IV. CROSS-PETITIONER’S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S THIRD ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	24
A. Preservation of Error.....	24
B. Standard of Review.....	24
C. Argument.....	24
1. The County’s findings are adequate.	25
2. LUBA correctly applied the substantial evidence test.....	27
3. The proposed mitigation will not result in substitution of species.	29

V. CROSS-PETITIONER’S ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR..... 30

 A. Preservation of Error..... 30

 B. Standard of Review..... 30

 C. Argument..... 30

 1. Introduction 30

 2. LUBA’s Opinion..... 33

 3. Discussion..... 35

VI. CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

STATE CASES

<i>Angel v. City of Portland</i> , 113 Or App 169, 831 P2d 77 (1992).....	15, 28
<i>Citizens for Responsibility v. Lane County</i> , 218 Or App 339, 180 P3d 85 (2008).....	14, 27
<i>Gould v. Deschutes County</i> , 216 Or App 150, 171 P3d 1017 (2007).....	4, 5, 16, 31, 35
<i>Gould v. Deschutes County</i> , 227 Or App 601, 206 P3d 1006 (2009).....	5, 31
<i>Gould v. Deschutes County</i> , 347 Or 258, ___ P3d ___ (2009)	5, 9
<i>Kelley v. Clackamas County</i> , 158 Or App 159, 973 P2d 916 (1999).....	15
<i>McCoy v. Linn County</i> , 90 Or App 271, 752 P2d 323 (1988).....	15
<i>Meyer v. City of Portland</i> , 67 Or App 674, 678 P2d 741	31
<i>Save Oregon's Cape Kiwanda Organization v. Tillamook County</i> , 177 Or App 347, 34 P3d 745 (2001).....	28
<i>Sisters Forest Planning Committee v. Deschutes County</i> , 198 Or App 311, 108 P3d 1175 (2005).....	22
<i>South of Sunnyside Neighborhood League v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 280 Or 3, 569 P2d 1063 (1977)	27
<i>Wetherell v. Douglas County</i> , 209 Or App 1, 146 P3d 346 (2006)	14
<i>Younger v. City of Portland</i> , 305 Or 346, 752 P2d 262 (1988)	14, 15, 27, 28, 29

LUBA OPINIONS

Central Oregon Landwatch v. Deschutes County, 53 Or LUBA 290 (2007)..... 23

Gould v. Deschutes County, 54 Or LUBA 205 (2007)..... 5

Gould v. Deschutes County, 57 Or LUBA 302 (2008)..... 5

STATUTES

ORS 197.835..... 13, 15

ORS 197.850..... 13

ORS 215.416..... 25, 30

ORS 215.421..... 13

ORS 227.178..... 13

ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

OAR 635-415-0020..... 35

ORDINANCES

DCC 18.113.050 11

DCC 18.113.070 2, 3, 4, 10, 11, 14, 16, 23, 25, 28, 29, 30, 34
